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1. Overall Description:

SA2 thanks CT4 for their LS and provides the following clarifications. 
· CT4 Question1: Which procedures/messages do not require an immediate response from the UE? Practically, in which use case is it possible to apply Asynchronous Type Communication (ATC)?

SA2 Answer 1:  SA2 has not specified any procedures that would require the use of the ATC feature. The previous SA2 LS was limited to high level principles of ATC use case without naming any procedures where ATC could be applied because SA2 was not able to find any such procedure. 
SA2 deduces from CT4 question that also CT4 has not been able to identify any use case for the ATC procedure. 
If the so far latent ATC feature was taken in use, it would raise at least following system issues:

-
when ATC would apply (because the UE is not CONNECTED), the sender of a procedure involving signaling to a UE (e.g. a PCF sending URSP to the UE, PCF updating the MBR on a UE, SMSF sending a SMS to the UE, etc…) is not capable to determine whether and when the UE has successfully received the signalling that was to be sent to the UE. If the message delivery is monitored by the consumer NF of the ATC function, the following actions (e.g. retransmission, stop monitoring) in the consumer NF is not specified.
-
when a signaling targeting the UE is finally sent to the AMF, the potential answer from the UE is lost as the timeline of the HTTP requests used between the sender of a procedure involving signaling to a UE and the AMF have elapsed
-
 if in the mean-time the UE has changed serving AMF, the signaling message to be sent to the UE is lost as it is not foreseen to transfer between source and target AMF messages waiting due to ATC 
· CT4 Question 2: How can the SMF be aware of whether the mtData requires an immediate response or not?

SA2 Answer 2: The SMF can’t know whether the mtData requires an immediate response or not (as this belongs to application protocols).
As a conclusion, end to end system studies to have ATC applying to R17 are not complete and considering the release time line (R17 freeze at March plenary) SA2 has determined that ATC cannot apply in Rel-17 or older releases and agreed the attached CRs.
2. Actions:

To CT4:
ACTION: 
SA2 kindly asks CT4 to take the above information into account and to remove ATC from Rel-17 and older versions of specifications.
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